## CV of Dr. Pooneh Ghavidel Parsa

First and surname: Pooneh Ghavidel Parsa

Born in: Rasht

Birth date: 1971.07.22

 Marriage status: Single
 Email: pooneh.gil@gmail.com

H index / Citations = 3/77 based on google scholar and 3/39 based on scopus at 26 November 2022.

Google scholar: <u>https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=4DRnDYAAAAAJ&hl=en&oi=ao</u>

### Education

• MD: School of medicine, Guilan university of medical sciences, Rasht, IR Iran (1990-1998)

### Scientific Memberships and Other Responsibilities

- Working in Gil Clinic (private owner) in Rasht (From 2000 to present)
- Manager in Guilan Rheumatology Research Center in Guilan university of medical sciences, Rasht, IR Iran (From 2011 to present)
- Member of research committee of Guilan Rheumatology Research Center (From 2011 to present)
- Member of committee of development of diseases registries in Guilan university of medical sciences, Rasht, IR Iran (From 2017 to 2019)
- Reviewer in Clinical Rheumatology journal (From 2017 to present )
- Collaboration in developing Iran dentistry guideline for elderly and disabled (2019)
- Executive of primary sjogren syndrome registry (From 2019 to present)
- Iranian Primary Sjogren Syndrome Strategic and Scientific Committee (From 2019 to present)
- Member of Iran fibromyalgia disease registry (From 2018 to present)
- Inspector of ethical committee of Guilan university of medical sciences for Perkinra (2020) and Denosumab (2021) multicenter RCTs
- Member of Iran Diabetes Mellitus guideline (2021)
- Membership of Cochrane Collaboration (From 2021 for 5 years )
- Supervisor of ethical committee of Guilan university of medical sciences for Perkinra multicenter RCT III (IR.TUMS.VCR.REC.1398.992) at 2020 2021
- Supervisor of ethical committee of Guilan university of medical sciences for denosumab in metastaic breast cancer treatment multicenter RCT III (IR.SBMU.CRC.REC.1399.025 ) at 2021 2023

### **Awards and Honors**

- Perfect physician award of Guilan university of medical sciences at 2017
- Appreciation for collaboration in adalimumab national multicenter RCT at 2016
- Letter of commendation for designing Guilan rheumatology research web site of Guilan university of medical sciences at 2022

# Skills

1.	Diseases registry development	3.	STATA	5. Systematic review and meta-analysis
2.	Guideline development	4.	Gpower	

### CV of Dr. Pooneh Ghavidel Parsa

#### **Publications**

- Hajiabbasi A, Masooleh IS, Alizadeh Y, Banikarimi AS, Parsa PG. Secondary Sjogren's syndrome in 83 patients with rheumatoid arthritis. Acta Medica Iranica. 2016 Jul 9:448-53.
- Zayeni H, Haji-Abbasi A, Foumani SA, Tohidi M, Masooleh IS, Parsa BG, Aghaei M, Hassankhani A, Parsa PG, Maafi AA. Pulmonary involvement in rheumatoid arthritis: A cross-sectional study in Iran. Lung India: Official Organ of Indian Chest Society. 2016 Jan;33(1):49.
- Hajiabbasi A, Shafaghi A, Fayazi HS, Masooleh IS, Emami MH, Parsa PG, Maafi AA. The factors affecting bone density in cirrhosis. Hepatitis monthly. 2015 Apr;15(4).
- Shoaee S, Sharifi F, Ghavidel Parsa P, Sofi-Mahmudi A. Dental caries among the elderly in Iran: a meta-analysis. Available at SSRN 3659011. 2020 Jul 23.
- Hajiabbasi A, Sanaei N, Zeraati P, Ghavidel-Parsa P, Halaji M. The risk of systemic lupus erythematosus associated with human Herpesvirus 8 (HHV-8) infection: A systematic review and meta-analysis. Gene Reports. 2021 Feb 25:101072.
- Iran diabetes mellitus guideline (2021: National Guideline in Persain)

### **Other Collaborations**

- Collaboration with Pharmaceutical industries including:
  - 1. Aryogen in Denosumab National Multicenter RCT (Phase III) and Altebrel Post Marketing Survey (Phase IV)
  - Cinnagen in Adalimumab National Multicenter RCT (Phase III) and Cinnopar Post Marketing Survey (Phase IV)
- Collaboration in:
  - 1. Designing of Psoriatic Arthritis Registry of Tehran Rheumatology Research Center
  - 2. Designing of Systemic Lupus Erythematosus Registry of Tehran Rheumatology Research Center
  - 3. Designing of Rheumatoid Arthritis Registry of Tehran Rheumatology Research Center
  - 4. Patient registration for Scleroderma Registry of Tehran Rheumatology Research Center.